5.1. Sensitivity Analysis of the Developed Model of ACm
•

The mass flow rate of air goes into all cylinders of the engine, ACm
•

, is analytically

modeled in Equation (20). The key explanatory variable in this model is mN . As a rec-

ommended engine speed during the test for intake stroke, the baseline value of mN  is

1550 rpm [26]. The corresponding operating conditions are: CylP  0.15 × 106 N/m2 which is
equivalent to a boosting pressure at rotational speed 1550 rpm and compressor’s adia-

batic efficiency of 50% in comparison with the naturally aspirated engines [35,36], Vη  0.9,

iT  298 K, and Vd 0.0032 m3 [33]. The sensitivity analysis of the analytical model of ACm
•

at the crank angle of opening the intake valve θIVO is presented in Table 1 following from
Equations (20) and (21).

Table 1. Sensitivity analysis of the analytical model of ACm
•

 at the crank angle of opening the intake valve θIVO.

Variables
−50% Decrement
below Baseline

Value

−25% Decrement
below Baseline

Value
Baseline Value

+25% Increment
above Baseline

Value

+50% Increment
above Baseline

Value

Average
Sensitivity Ratio

on Each
Independent

Variable

CylP  (N/m2)
(Independent

Variable)

0.075 × 106 0.11 × 106 0.15 × 106 0.187 × 106 0.225 × 106 N/A

ACm
•

 (kg/s)
(Dependent

Variable)

0.0135 0.020 0.027 0.0337 0.040 N/A

RS on

CylP
1 1 N/A 1 1 1

Vη
(Independent

Variable)
0.45 0.67 0.9 1.12 1.35 N/A

ACm
•

 (kg/s)
(Dependent

Variable)

0.0135 0.020 0.027 0.0337 0.040 N/A

RS on Vη   1 1 N/A 1 1 1

dV  (m3)
(Independent

Variable)

0.0016 0.0024 0.0032 0.004 0.0048 N/A

ACm
•

 (kg/s)
(Dependent

Variable)

0.0135 0.020 0.027 0.0337 0.040 N/A

RS on dV  0.997 0.96 N/A 1.01 1.04 1

iT  (K)
(Independent

Variable)

149 223.5 298 372.5 447 N/A

Energies 2021, 14, 1287 12 of 23

ACm
•

 (kg/s)
(Dependent

Variable)

0.054 0.036 0.027 0.022 0.018 N/A

RS on iT  −0.5 −0.78 N/A −1 −1.4 −0.92

It is noteworthy that the term “N/A” in Table 1 technically means “Not Applicable”,
that is the cell labeled with “N/A” cannot logically carry a feasible value of the specific
variable indicated in the respective horizontal line that simultaneously represents the
header of the respective column of this cell. The term “N/A” thus does not mean missing

data or unavailability of data. Therefore, the dependent variable, ACm
•

, is sensitive to the
changes in the value of the independent variables. Thus, the simplified analytical model

of ACm
•

 remains the same as Equation (20). The simplified analytical model of ACm

[…]

5.2. Sensitivity Analysis of the Developed Model of imc
•

The intake manifold air speed dynamics, i.e., acceleration, in diesel engines, imc
•

 in
μm/s2, is analytically modeled in another research paper of the authors [19]:

D
c

L
P

c
A

i
im

2*2
*

ζ
ρ

−=
•  (22)

where:

Aρ  is the density of air inside the intake manifold (kg/m3).

L
D

 is the ratio of the diameter of plenum of intake manifold to the length of intake
manifold.

ζ  is the flow friction coefficient.
The key explanatory variable in this model is c . The baseline value of c  is 30 m/s.

The corresponding operating conditions are: iP  0.1 × 106 N/m2, ζ  0.55, Vη  0.9, iT  298
K, D/L 0.2, and Vd 0.00272 m3 [19,35,36]. The sensitivity analysis of the analytical model of

imc
•

 is presented in Table 2 following from Equations (22) and (21).

Energies 2021, 14, 1287 13 of 23

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis of the analytical model of imc
•

.

Variables
−50% Decrement
below Baseline

Value

−25% Decrement
below Baseline

Value
Baseline Value

+25% Increment
above Baseline

Value

+50% Increment
above Baseline

Value

Average
Sensitivity Ratio

on Each
Independent

Variable

imc
•

(Dependent

Variable)

0.058 0.095 0.131 m/s2 0.167 0.204 N/A

iP
(Independent

Variable)
0.05 × 106 0.075 × 106 0.1 × 106 N/m2 0.125 × 106 0.15 × 106 N/A

RS on iP  1.1 1.1 N/A 1.1 1.1 1.1

imc
•

(Dependent

Variable)

0.276 0.179 0.131 m/s2 0.102 0.083 N/A

Aρ
(Independent

Variable)
0.85 1.29 1.75 kg/m3 2.19 2.55 N/A

RS on Aρ  −2.2 −1.47 N/A −0.9 −0.7 −1.3

imc
•

(Dependent

Variable)

0.276 0.179 0.131 m/s2 0.102 0.083 N/A

L
(Independent

Variable)
0.2 0.3 0.4 m 0.5 0.6 N/A

RS on L −2.2 −1.47 N/A −0.9 −0.7 −1.3

imc
•

(Dependent

Variable)

0.138 0.134 0.131 m/s2 0.127 0.124 N/A

ζ
(Independent

Variable)

0.28 0.41 0.55 0.69 0.83 N/A

RS on ζ  0 0 N/A 0 0 0

imc
•

(Dependent

Variable)

0.117 0.126 0.131 m/s2 0.134 0.136 N/A

D
(Independent

Variable)
0.040 0.060 0.080 m 0.100 0.120 N/A

RS on D 0.21 0.2 N/A 0.1 0.1 0.2

It is noteworthy that the term “N/A” in Table 2 technically means “Not Applicable”,
that is the cell labeled with “N/A” cannot logically carry a feasible value of the specific
variable indicated in the respective horizontal line that simultaneously represents the

header of the respective column of this cell. Thus, imc
•

 is insensitive to the changes in the

value of ζ . Hence, ζ  should be considered a constant in the formulation of imc
•

. The

Energies 2021, 14, 1287 14 of 23

imc
•

 is, however, sensitive to the changes in the value of iP , Aρ , L, and D. Hence, iP , Aρ